XO Communications Services, LLC M.P.U.C. No. 1
5th Revised Title Page
Cancels 4th Revised Title Page

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

Effective January 31, 2020, the services in this tariff, unless otherwise noted, are withdrawn for all customers
except Federal, State and Local Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions (whether public or
private, including elementary and secondary schools and colleges/universities). A reasonable transition
period beyond January 31, 2020 may be permitted for those customers of withdrawn services that have
contacted the Company prior to January 31, 2020 where the Company determines that additional time is
needed to establish a replacement service or for complex services that the Company determines require
additional time to complete the disconnection of all circuits. Effective August 27, 2020, services for Federal,
State and Local Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions (whether public or private, including
elementary and secondary schools and colleges/universities) are no longer available to new customers.
Moves, additions, or changes will no longer be permitted for existing customers.

Effective November 30, 2020, the services in this tariff, including all versions of basic local service, are
withdrawn for all customers including Federal, State and Local Government Agencies, and Educational
Institutions (whether public or private, including elementary and secondary schools and
colleges/universities). A reasonable transition period beyond November 30, 2020 may be permitted for those
customers of withdrawn services that have contacted the Company prior to November 30, 2020 where the
Company determines that additional time is needed to establish a replacement service or for complex services
that the Company determines require additional time to complete the disconnection of all circuits.

This tariff, M.P.U.C. Tariff No. 1 submitted on behalf of XO Communications Services, LLC, cancels and replaces
M.P.U.C. Tariff No. 1, submitted on behalf of XO Communications Services, Inc. in its entirety.

XO Communications Services, LLC
Regulations and Schedule of Charges for
Local Exchange Services

Within the State Of Minnesota

ISSUED: January 7, 2021 EFFECTIVE: January 27, 2021
Kelly Faul
XO Communications Services, LLC
22001 Loudoun County Pkwy
Ashburn, VA 20147



XO Communications Services, LLC M.P.U.C. No. 1
28th Revised Page 1
Cancels 27th Revised Page 1

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

CHECK SHEET

Pages 1 - 265 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as hamed below,
comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

Page Revision
Title 5t Rev.
1 28" Rev. *
2 17" Rev.
3 7" Rev.
4 3" Rev.
5 16" Rev.
5.1 5 Rev.
6 12" Rev. *
7 10" Rev.
8 Original
9 2" Rev.
10 51 Rev.
11 Original
12 51 Rev.
13 Original
14 Original
15 Original
16 Original
17 Original
18 5 Rev.
19 Original
20 Original
21 Original
22 Original
23 Original
24 Original
25 Original
26 Original
27 Original
28 Original
29 Original
30 Original
31 Original
32 Original
33 Original
ISSUED: February 24, 2023 EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2023

Jacqueline McGirr - Senior Manager, Government Relations
One Verizon Way
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920



XO Communications Services, LLC M.P.U.C. No. 1
17th Revised Page 2
Cancels 16th Revised Page 2

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

Check Sheet (cont’d)

Page Revision
34 Original
35 Original
36 Original
36.1 3" Rev. *
37 Original
38 Original
39 Original
40 Original
41 Original
42 Original
43 Original
44 Original
45 Original
46 Original
47 1st Rev.
48 Original
49 Original
50 Original
51 Original
52 Original
53 Original
54 Original
55 Original
56 Original
57 51 Rev.
58 2" Rev.
59 Original
60 Original
61 7" Rev.
62 Original
63 2" Rev.
64 Original
65 5t Rev.
66 1% Rev.
ISSUED: July 8. 2022 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2022

Kelly Faul - Senior Manager, Government Relations
22001 Loudoun County Pkwy  (T)
Ashburn, VA 20147 (T)



XO Communications Services, LLC M.P.U.C. No. 1
7th Revised Page 3
Cancels 6th Revised Page 3

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

Check Sheet (cont’d)

Page Revision
67 2" Rev. *
68 Original
69 Original
70 Original
71 Original
72 4" Rev. *
73 Original
74 Original
75 Original
76 Original
77 Original
78 Original
79 5t Rev. *
80 Original
81 Original
82 1st Rev.
83 Original
84 Original
85 Original
86 Original
87 Original
88 1st Rev.
89 1st Rev.
90 1st Rev.
91 Original
92 Original
93 Original
94 Original
95 Original
96 Original
97 Original
98 1st Rev.
99 2" Rev.
100 Original
101 Original
102 Original
103 Original
104 Original
105 Original
106 Original
107 Original
108 2" Rev.
109 2" Rev.
110 2" Rev.
111 Original
112 Original
ISSUED: December 6, 2018 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2019

Kelly Faul - Senior Manager, Government Relations
22001 Loudoun County Pkwy
Ashburn, VA 20147



XO Communications Services, LLC M.P.U.C. No. 1

3rd Revised Page 4
Cancels 2nd Revised Page 4
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

Check Sheet (cont’d)

Page Revision
113 Original
114 Original
115 Original
116 Original
117 Original
118 2" Rev. *
119 3" Rev. *
120 Original
121 Original
122 Original
123 Original
124 Original
125 Original
126 Original
127 Original
128 Original
129 Original
130 Original
131 1st Rev.
132 Original
133 Original
134 Original
135 Original
136 Original
137 Original
138 2" Rev. *
139 2" Rev. *
140 2" Rev. *
141 Original
142 Original
143 Original
144 Original
145 Original
146 2" Rev. *
147 3" Rev. *
148 Original
149 Original
150 Original
151 Original
152 Original
153 Original
154 Original
155 2" Rev.
156 2" Rev.
157 Original
158 Original
159 Original
160 Original
ISSUED: December 9, 2015 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2016
Kelly Faul

XO Communications Services, LLC
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171



XO Communications Services, LLC

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

M.P.U.C. No. 1
16th Revised Page 5
Cancels 15th Revised Page 5

Check Sheet (cont’d)

Page
161

162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
170.1
170.2
170.3
170.4
170.5
170.6
170.7
170.8
170.9
170.10
170.11
170.12
170.13
170.14
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
182.1
182.2
182.3
182.4
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
189.1
189.2

Revision
Original
Original
2" Rev.
Original
Original
Original
2" Rev.
1st Rev.
Original
1st Rev.
Original
2" Rev.
2" Rev.
2" Rev.
Original
2" Rev.
2" Rev.
Original
2" Rev.
6™ Rev.
2" Rev.
7" Rev.
2" Rev.
6™ Rev.
5t Rev.
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
3" Rev.
Original
2" Rev.
1st Rev.
Original
Original
4" Rev.
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1st Rev.

Page
190

191
192
193
194
195
* 196
197
198
199
200
201
202

Revision

51 Rev.
Original
2" Rev.
3 Rev.
Original
Original
Original
2" Rev.
Original
Original
1st Rev.
1st Rev.
1st Rev.

ISSUED: January 7, 2021

EFFECTIVE: January 27, 2021

Kelly Faul - Senior Manager, Government Relations
22001 Loudoun County Pkwy
Ashburn, VA 20147



XO Communications Services, LLC M.P.U.C. No. 1
5th Revised Page 5.1
Cancels 4th Revised Page 5.1

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

Check Sheet (cont’d)

Page Revision

203 Original

204 1st Rev.

205 Original

205.1 2" Rev. *
205.2 3" Rev.

205.3 5t Rev. *
206 2" Rev.

207 1st Rev.

ISSUED: January 7, 2021 EFFECTIVE: January 27, 2021

Kelly Faul — Senior Manager, Government Relations
22001 Loudoun County Pkwy
Ashburn, VA 20147



XO Communications Services, LLC M.P.U.C. No. 1
12th Revised Page 6
Cancels 11th Revised Page 6

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

Check Sheet (cont’d)

Page Revision
208 Original
209 1st Rev.
210 1st Rev.
210.1 Original
210.2 Original
211 5t Rev.
212 Original
213 Original
214 Original
215 Original
216 Original
217 Original
218 Original
219 Original
220 Original
221 4" Rev. *
222 2" Rev.
223 Original
224 Original
225 Original
226 Original
227 Original
228 Original
229 Original
230 Original
231 Original
232 Original
233 Original
234 Original
235 Original
236 Original
237 Original
238 Original
239 Original
240 Original
241 Original
242 1st Rev.
243 2nd Rev.
244 Original
245 Original
246 Original
247 Original
249 Original
250 Original
251 Original
252 Original
253 Original
254 Original
255 Original
ISSUED: February 24, 2023 EFFECTIVE: April 1,2023
Jacqueline McGirr - Senior Manager, Government Relations

One Verizon Way
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920



XO Communications Services, LLC M.P.U.C. No. 1
10th Revised Page 7
Cancels 9th Revised Page 7

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

Check Sheet (cont’d)

Page Revision
256 1st Rev.
256.1 2" Rev.
257 5t Rev. *
258 Original
259 Original
260 Original
261 Original
262 Original
263 Original
264 Original
265 Original
266 Original
266.1 Original
266.2 Original
267 51 Rev. *
268 51 Rev. *
269 51 Rev. *
270 51 Rev. *
271 Original
272 Original
273 Original
274 Original
275 Original
276 Original
277 Original
278 Original
279 Original
280 Original
281 Original
282 Original
283 Original
284 Original
285 Original
286 Original
287 Original
288 Original
289 Original
ISSUED: January 7, 2021 EFFECTIVE: January 27, 2021
Kelly Faul

XO Communications Services, LLC
22001 Loudoun County Pkwy
Ashburn, VA 20147



XO Communications Services, LLC

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

M.P.U.C. No. 1
Original Page 8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHECK SHEET
TABLE OF CONTENTS
EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS

SECTION 2 - RULES and REGULATIONS
2.1 Undertaking of the Company
2.1.1  Scope
2.1.2  Shortage of Equipment or Facilities
2.1.3  Terms and Conditions
2.1.4  Liability of the Company
2.1.54 Notification of Service-Affecting Activities
2.1.6  Provision of Equipment & Facilities
2.1.7  Non-routine Installation
2.1.8  Ownership of Facilities
2.1.9Telecommunications Service Priority
2.1.10 Reserved for Future Use
2.1.11 Telephone Assistance Plan (TAP)
2.1.12  Call Tracing
2.1.13 Telecommunications Access for Minnesota (TAM)
2.2 Prohibited Uses

2.3 Obligations of the Customer
2.3.1  General
2.3.2 Claims
2.4 Customer Equipment and Channels
24.1  General
2.4.2  Station Equipment
2.4.3  Interconnection of Facilities
2.4.4  Inspections
25 Payment Arrangements
25.1  Payment for Service
2.5.2  Billing and Collection of Charges
2.5.3  Disputed Bills
2.5.4  Advance Payments
2.5.5  Deposit and Guarantor of Service
2.5.6  Discontinuance of Service

Sheet

11
12

18
18
18
19
19
21
25
25
27
27
27
28
32
34
36.1
37
38
38
4
42
42
42
43
44
45
45
47
48
49
50
52

ISSUED: April 4, 2012

Kelly Faul

XO Communications Services, LLC

13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171

EFFECTIVE: April 24, 2012



XO Communications Services, LLC

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

M.P.U.C. No. 1
2nd Revised Page 9
Cancels 1% Revised Page 9

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont’d)

SECTION 2 - RULES and REGULATIONS (Cont’d)

2.6 Allowances for Interruptions in Service
2.7 Cancellation of Service

2.8 Transfers and Assignments

2.9 Notices and Communications

2.10 Courtesy Credits

SECTION 3 - LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE — Category |

3.1 Small Business Basic Business Line Service

3.2 Local Trunks

3.3 Centrex

3.4 Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) Primary Rate Interface (PRI)

34.A Inbound PRI
3.4.B Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) Basic Rate Interface (BRI)
3.5 XOptions

3.6 Premium XOptions

3.7 IntraLATA Network Access
3.8 IntraLATA Private Line

3.9 Local Volume Discount

3.10 XO Premium Integrated Access

3.11 Deluxe XOption Service
3.12 Metra X Options

3.13 National Local Service

3.14 Metra Plus XOption Service

3.15 Business Services Basic Business Line Service
3.16 Small Business Basic Business Line Il Service
3.17 Business Services Basic Business Line Il Service

SECTION 4 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES — Category |

4.1 Multiple Service Discounts

4.2 Satisfaction Guarantee

4.3 Renewal Waiver Offering

4.4 Directory Assistance

4.5 Operator Assistance

4.6 Directory Listings

4.7 Emergency Telephone Services

4.8 Vanity Telephone Numbers

4.9 Telecommunications Relay Service
4.10 Pre-subscription

411 Remote Call Forwarding

4.12 Reserved for Future Use

4.13 Virtual Foreign Exchange Service
4.14 Intercept and Number Referral Service

4.15 Service Order Charges

4.16 Re-Dispatch Charge

4.17 Emergency Redundancy Routing
4.18 Historic Invoices

4.19 Premise Visits

4.20 Supplemental Change Charge
4.21 Reserved for Future Use

4.22 Service Extension Charge

Sheet
53
54
55
55
56

57

58

62

70

73

80

82

83

103
123
126
128
130
133
150
167
170.1
170.9
170.11
170.13

171
172
175
176
177
179
182
182
182
182
183
184
186
188
189
189
189
189.1
189.1
189.2
189.2
189.2

ISSUED: April 6, 2015
Kelly Faul
XO Communications Services, LLC
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171

EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2015

®)



XO Communications Services, LLC

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

M.P.U.C. No. 1
5th Revised Page 10
Cancels 4th Revised Page 10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont’d)

SECTION 5 - LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES - Category Il

51
52

SECTION 6 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES — Category 11

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16
6.17
6.18
6.19
6.20
6.21
6.22

Business Lines and Trunks
Bundled Services

Independence Plan Discount Pricing
Premise Visits

Select Usage Call Detail

Public Telephone Surcharge

Lifeline and Minnesota Telephone Assistance Plan
Remote Call Forwarding

Link Up America Service Connection Program
Optional Calling Features

Directory Assistance Services

Local Operator Services

Busy Line Verification and Line Intercept
Directory Listings

Carrier Pre-subscription

Intercept Services

Toll Restriction Services

900 Service Access Restriction

Historic Invoices

Reserved for Future Use

Emergency Redundancy Routing
Supplemental Change Charge

Reserved for Future Use

Service Extension Charge

SECTION 7 - PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS — Category |

SECTION 8 - PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS — Category |1

SECTION 9 - TRIAL SERVICE OFFERINGS (TSO)

SECTION 10 - INDIVIDUAL CASE BASIS (ICB) ARRANGEMENTS

SECTION 11 — CONTRACT TARIFFS

111
11.2
11.3
114

Contract Tariff Option 101
Contract Tariff Option 102
Contract Tariff Option 103
Contract Tariff Option 104

190
191
206

211
211
217
217
218
219
222
223
226
234
237
238
239
246
247
248
249
249
256
256
256.1
256.1
256.1

257
267
268
269
270
270
272

274
277

ISSUED: May 11, 2017

Kelly Faul

XO Communications Services, LLC
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.

Herndon, VA 20171

EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2017

(D)



XO Communications Services, LLC M.P.U.C. No. 1
Original Page 11

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

CONCURRING, CONNECTIONG OR OTHER PARTICIPATING CARRIERS

None

SYMBOLS

The following symbols shall be used in this tariff for the purpose indicated below:

C - Changed regulation effecting application in a rate

D - Deletion of rate or regulation

I - Increase in rate

R - Reduction in rate

M - Move of tariff material to different page or a different location on a page

T - Text change in regulation that does not effect application of a rate



