Effective January 31, 2020, the services in this tariff, unless otherwise noted, are withdrawn for all customers except Federal, State and Local Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions (whether public or private, including elementary and secondary schools and colleges/universities). A reasonable transition period beyond January 31, 2020 may be permitted for those customers of withdrawn services that have contacted the Company prior to January 31, 2020 where the Company determines that additional time is needed to establish a replacement service or for complex services that the Company determines require additional time to complete the disconnection of all circuits. Effective August 27, 2020, services for Federal, State and Local Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions (whether public or private, including elementary and secondary schools and colleges/universities) are no longer available to new customers. Moves, additions, or changes will no longer be permitted for existing customers.

Effective November 30, 2020, the services in this tariff, including all versions of basic local service, are withdrawn for all customers including Federal, State and Local Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions (whether public or private, including elementary and secondary schools and colleges/universities). A reasonable transition period beyond November 30, 2020 may be permitted for those customers of withdrawn services that have contacted the Company prior to November 30, 2020 where the Company determines that additional time is needed to establish a replacement service or for complex services that the Company determines require additional time to complete the disconnection of all circuits.

This tariff, M.P.U.C. Tariff No. 1 submitted on behalf of XO Communications Services, LLC, cancels and replaces M.P.U.C. Tariff No. 1, submitted on behalf of XO Communications Services, Inc. in its entirety.

XO Communications Services, LLC

Regulations and Schedule of Charges for

Local Exchange Services

Within the State Of Minnesota

ISSUED: January 7, 2021

Kelly Faul XO Communications Services, LLC 22001 Loudoun County Pkwy Ashburn, VA 20147 EFFECTIVE: January 27, 2021

(N)

CHECK SHEET

Pages 1 - 265 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

Page	Revision	
Title	5 th Rev.	
1	28 th Rev.	*
2	17 th Rev.	
3	7 th Rev.	
4	3 rd Rev.	
5	16 th Rev.	
5.1	5 th Rev.	
6	12 th Rev.	*
7	10 th Rev.	
8	Original	
9	2 nd Rev.	
10	5 th Rev.	
11	Original	
12	5 th Rev.	
13	Original	
14	Original	
15	Original	
16	Original	
17	Original	
18	5 th Rev.	
19	Original	
20	Original	
21	Original	
22	Original	
23	Original	
24	Original	
25	Original	
26	Original	
27	Original	
28	Original	
29	Original	
30	Original	
31	Original	
32	Original	
33	Original	

ISSUED: February 24, 2023

EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2023

Jacqueline McGirr - Senior Manager, Government Relations One Verizon Way Basking Ridge, NJ 07920

*

Check Sheet (cont'd)

Page	Revision
34	Original
35	Original
36	Original
36.1	3 rd Rev.
37	Original
38	Original
39	Original
40	Original
41	Original
42	Original
43	Original
44	Original
45	Original
46	Original
47	1st Rev.
48	Original
49	Original
50	Original
51	Original
52	Original
53	Original
54	Original
55	Original
56	Original
57	5 th Rev.
58	2 nd Rev.
59	Original
60	Original
61	7 th Rev.
62	Original
63	2 nd Rev.
64	Original
65	5 th Rev.
66	1 st Rev.

ISSUED: July 8. 2022

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2022

Kelly Faul - Senior Manager, Government Relations 22001 Loudoun County Pkwy (T) Ashburn, VA 20147 (T)

*

*

*

Check Sheet (cont'd)

Page	<u>Revision</u>
67	2 nd Rev.
68	Original
69	Original
70	Original
71	Original
72	4 th Rev.
73	Original
74	Original
75	Original
76	Original
77	Original
78	Original
79	5 th Rev.
80	Original
81	Original
82	1st Rev.
83	Original
84	Original
85	Original
86	Original
87	Original
88	1st Rev.
89	1st Rev.
90	1st Rev.
91	Original
92	Original
93	Original
94	Original
95	Original
96	Original
97	Original
98	1st Rev.
99	2 nd Rev.
100	Original
101	Original
102	Original
103	Original
104	Original
105	Original
106	Original
107	Original
108	2 nd Rev.
109	2 nd Rev.
110	2 nd Rev.
111	Original
112	Original

ISSUED: December 6, 2018

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2019

Kelly Faul - Senior Manager, Government Relations 22001 Loudoun County Pkwy Ashburn, VA 20147

Check Sheet (cont'd)

Page	Revision	
113	Original	
114	Original	
115	Original	
116	Original	
117	Original	
118	2^{nd} Rev.	*
119	3 rd Rev.	*
120	Original	
121	Original	
122	Original	
123	Original	
124	Original	
125	Original	
126	Original	
127	Original	
128	Original	
129	Original	
130	Original	
131	1st Rev.	
132	Original	
133	Original	
134	Original	
135	Original	
136	Original	
137	Original	
138	2 nd Rev.	*
139	2^{nd} Rev.	*
140	2^{nd} Rev.	*
141	Original	
142	Original	
143	Original	
144	Original	
145	Original	
146	2 nd Rev.	*
147	3 rd Rev.	*
148	Original	
149	Original	
150	Original	
151	Original	
152	Original	
153	Original	
154	Original	*
155	2 nd Rev.	*
156	2 nd Rev.	*
157	Original	
158	Original	
159	Original	
160	Original	

ISSUED: December 9, 2015

Kelly Faul XO Communications Services, LLC 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2016

		LUCAL EACHA	INGE 5	ERVICES		
Check Sheet (cont'd)						
Page	Revision		Page	<u>Revision</u>		
161	Original		190	5 th Rev.	*	
162	Original		191	Original		
163	2 nd Rev.		192	2 nd Rev.	*	
164	Original		193	3 rd Rev.		
165	Original		194	Original		
166	Original		195	Original		
167	2 nd Rev.	*	196	Original		
168	1st Rev.		197	2 nd Rev.		
169	Original		198	Original		
170	1st Rev.		199	Original		
170.1	Original		200	1st Rev.		
170.2	2 nd Rev.		201	1st Rev.		
170.3	2 nd Rev.		202	1st Rev.		
170.4	2 nd Rev.					
170.5	Original					
170.6	2 nd Rev.					
170.7	2 nd Rev.					
170.8	Original					
170.9	2 nd Rev.	*				
170.10	6 th Rev.					
170.11	2 nd Rev.	*				
170.12	7 th Rev.					
170.13	2 nd Rev.	*				
170.14	6 th Rev.					
171	5 th Rev.	*				
172	Original					
173	Original					
174	Original					
175	Original					
176	Original					
177	Original					
178	Original					
179	Original					
180	Original					
181	3 rd Rev.					
182	Original					
182.1	2^{nd} Rev.					
182.2	1st Rev.					
182.3	Original					
182.4	Original					
183	4 th Rev.					
184	Original					
185	Original					
186	Original					
187	Original					
188	Original					
189	Original					
189.1	Original					
189.2	1st Rev.					
107.2	151 1101.					

ISSUED: January 7, 2021

EFFECTIVE: January 27, 2021

Kelly Faul - Senior Manager, Government Relations 22001 Loudoun County Pkwy Ashburn, VA 20147

Check Sheet (cont'd)

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

Page	Revision	
203	Original	
204	1st Rev.	
205	Original	
205.1	2 nd Rev.	*
205.2	3 rd Rev.	
205.3	5 th Rev.	*
206	2 nd Rev.	
207	1st Rev.	

ISSUED: January 7, 2021

EFFECTIVE: January 27, 2021 Kelly Faul – Senior Manager, Government Relations 22001 Loudoun County Pkwy Ashburn, VA 20147

*

Check Sheet (co	<u>nt'd)</u>
Page 1	Revision
208	Original
209	1st Rev.
210	1st Rev.
210.1	Original
210.1	Original
210.2	5 th Rev.
212	Original
213	Original
214	Original
215	Original
216	Original
217	Original
218	Original
219	Original
220	Original
221	4 th Rev.
222	2 nd Rev.
223	Original
224	Original
225	Original
226	Original
227	Original
	-
228	Original
229	Original
230	Original
231	Original
232	Original
233	Original
234	Original
235	Original
236	Original
237	Original
238	Original
239	Original
240	Original
241	Original
242	1st Rev.
243	2nd Rev.
243	Original
245	Original
245	
	Original
247	Original
249	Original
250	Original
251	Original
252	Original
253	Original
254	Original
255	Original

ISSUED: February 24, 2023

23 Jacqueline McGirr - Senior Manager, Government Relations One Verizon Way Basking Ridge, NJ 07920

*

* * * *

Check Sheet (cont'd)

Page	Revision
256	1st Rev.
256.1	2 nd Rev.
257	5 th Rev.
258	Original
259	Original
260	Original
261	Original
262	Original
263	Original
264	Original
265	Original
266	Original
266.1	Original
266.2	Original
267	5 th Rev.
268	5 th Rev.
269	5 th Rev.
270	5 th Rev.
271	Original
272	Original
273	Original
274	Original
275	Original
276	Original
277	Original
278	Original
279	Original
280	Original
281	Original
282	Original
283	Original
284	Original
285	Original
286	Original
287	Original
288	Original
289	Original

ISSUED: January 7, 2021

Kelly Faul XO Communications Services, LLC 22001 Loudoun County Pkwy Ashburn, VA 20147 EFFECTIVE: January 27, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	SHEET		<u>Sheet</u> 1
	OF CONTENATION O	ENTS DF SYMBOLS	8 11
		A STMBOLS	11
SECTIC	DN 1 - DEFI	INITIONS	12
SECTIC	ON 2 - RULI	ES and REGULATIONS	18
2.1	Underta	aking of the Company	18
	2.1.1	Scope	18
	2.1.2	Shortage of Equipment or Facilities	19
	2.1.3	Terms and Conditions	19
	2.1.4	Liability of the Company	21
	2.1.54	Notification of Service-Affecting Activities	25
	2.1.6	Provision of Equipment & Facilities	25
	2.1.7	Non-routine Installation	27
	2.1.8	Ownership of Facilities	27
	2.1.9Te	elecommunications Service Priority	27
	2.1.10	Reserved for Future Use	28
	2.1.11	Telephone Assistance Plan (TAP)	32
	2.1.12	Call Tracing	34
	2.1.13	Telecommunications Access for Minnesota (TAM)	36.1
2.2	Prohibi	ited Uses	37
2.3	Obligat	tions of the Customer	38
	2.3.1	General	38
	2.3.2	Claims	41
2.4	Custom	ner Equipment and Channels	42
	2.4.1	General	42
	2.4.2	Station Equipment	42
	2.4.3	Interconnection of Facilities	43
	2.4.4	Inspections	44
2.5	Paymer	nt Arrangements	45
	2.5.1	Payment for Service	45
	2.5.2	Billing and Collection of Charges	47
	2.5.3	Disputed Bills	48
	2.5.4	Advance Payments	49
	2.5.5	Deposit and Guarantor of Service	50
	2.5.6	Discontinuance of Service	52

Kelly Faul XO Communications Services, LLC 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171 EFFECTIVE: April 24, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

SECTION	2 - RULES and REGULATIONS (Cont'd)	Sheet
2.6	Allowances for Interruptions in Service	53
2.7	Cancellation of Service	54
2.8	Transfers and Assignments	55
2.9	Notices and Communications	55
2.10	Courtesy Credits	56
	3 - LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE – Category I	57
3.1	Small Business Basic Business Line Service	58
3.2	Local Trunks	62
3.3	Centrex	70
3.4	Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) Primary Rate Interface (PRI)	73
3.4.A	Inbound PRI	80
3.4.B	Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) Basic Rate Interface (BRI)	82
3.5	XOptions	83
3.6	Premium XOptions	103
3.7	IntraLATA Network Access	123
3.8	IntraLATA Private Line	126
	Local Volume Discount	128
3.10	XO Premium Integrated Access	130
3.11	Deluxe XOption Service	133
3.12	Metra X Options	150
3.13	National Local Service	167
3.14	Metra Plus XOption Service	170.1
3.15	Business Services Basic Business Line Service	170.9
3.16	Small Business Basic Business Line II Service	170.11
3.17	Business Services Basic Business Line II Service	170.13
SECTION	4 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES – Category I	
4.1	Multiple Service Discounts	171
4.2	Satisfaction Guarantee	172
4.3	Renewal Waiver Offering	175
4.4	Directory Assistance	176
4.5	Operator Assistance	177
4.6	Directory Listings	179
4.7	Emergency Telephone Services	182
4.8	Vanity Telephone Numbers	182
4.9	Telecommunications Relay Service	182
4.10	Pre-subscription	182
4.11	Remote Call Forwarding	183
4.12	Reserved for Future Use	184
4.13	Virtual Foreign Exchange Service	186
4.14	Intercept and Number Referral Service	188
4.15	Service Order Charges	189
4.16	Re-Dispatch Charge	189
4.17	Emergency Redundancy Routing	189
4.18	Historic Invoices	189.1
4.19	Premise Visits	189.1
4.20	Supplemental Change Charge	189.2
4.21	Reserved for Future Use	189.2
4.22	Service Extension Charge	189.2
ISSUED:	April 6, 2015	EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2015

(D)

ISSUED: April 6, 2015

Kelly Faul XO Communications Services, LLC 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

SECTI	ON 5 - LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES – Category II	190
5.1	Business Lines and Trunks	191
5.2	Bundled Services	206
SECTI	ON 6 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES – Category II	211
6.1	Independence Plan Discount Pricing	211
6.2	Premise Visits	217
6.3	Select Usage Call Detail	217
6.4	Public Telephone Surcharge	218
6.5	Lifeline and Minnesota Telephone Assistance Plan	219
6.6	Remote Call Forwarding	222
6.7	Link Up America Service Connection Program	223
6.8	Optional Calling Features	226
6.9	Directory Assistance Services	234
6.10	Local Operator Services	237
6.11	Busy Line Verification and Line Intercept	238
6.12	Directory Listings	239
6.13	Carrier Pre-subscription	246
6.14	Intercept Services	247
6.15	Toll Restriction Services	248
6.16	900 Service Access Restriction	249
6.17	Historic Invoices	249
6.18	Reserved for Future Use	256
6.19	Emergency Redundancy Routing	256
6.20	Supplemental Change Charge	256.1
6.21	Reserved for Future Use	256.1
6.22	Service Extension Charge	256.1
SECTI	ON 7 - PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS – Category I	257
SECTI	ON 8 - PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS – Category II	267
SECTI	ON 9 - TRIAL SERVICE OFFERINGS (TSO)	268
SECTI	ON 10 - INDIVIDUAL CASE BASIS (ICB) ARRANGEMENTS	269
SECTI	ON 11 – CONTRACT TARIFFS	270
11.1	Contract Tariff Option 101	270
11.2	Contract Tariff Option 102	272
11.3	Contract Tariff Option 103	274
11.4	Contract Tariff Option 104	277

ISSUED: May 11, 2017

Kelly Faul XO Communications Services, LLC 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171

CONCURRING, CONNECTIONG OR OTHER PARTICIPATING CARRIERS

None

SYMBOLS

The following symbols shall be used in this tariff for the purpose indicated below:

- C Changed regulation effecting application in a rate
- D Deletion of rate or regulation
- I Increase in rate
- R Reduction in rate
- M Move of tariff material to different page or a different location on a page
- T Text change in regulation that does not effect application of a rate